

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF ASMA T. UDDIN, STEVEN T. COLLIS, AND
THE AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN T. COLLIS
Counsel of Record
JOHN GREIL
LAW & RELIGIOUS CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
512-475-9090
Steven.collis@law.utexas.edu
John.greil@law.utexas.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. <i>Hardison's De Minimis</i> Standard Creates a Chilling Effect for Victims of Religious Discrimination	8
A. <i>Hardison's De Minimis</i> Standard Chills Victims of Religious Discrimination from Attempting to Vindicate Their Rights	8
B. The <i>Hardison</i> Standard Discourages Attorneys from Representing Victims of Religious Discrimination	11
C. Victims of Religious Discrimination Rarely Win Under the <i>Hardison</i> Standard	14
II. Religious Minorities Are Particularly Burdened by <i>Hardison</i>	17
III. Providing Benefits to Religious Minorities Will Not Come at the Expense of American Businesses.....	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Christianburg Garment Co v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	14
<i>Cook v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 981 F.2d 336 (8th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1135 (D. Colo. 2018).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Sambo’s of Ga., Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 86 (N.D. Ga. 1981)	19
<i>El-Amin v. First Transit, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1118175 (S.D. Ohio May 11, 2005)	19, 23
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	14
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 35 F.4th 162 (3d Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , 143 S. Ct. 646 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2023) (No. 22-174).....	24
<i>Searls v. Johns Hopkins Hosp.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 427 (D. Md. 2016)	23
<i>Spiteri v. AT&T Holdings, Inc.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 869 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	23
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	2, 7, 8, 26
<i>Webb v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Weber v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270, (5 th Cir. 2000).....	19

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 (1980).....	10
29 C.F.R. app. § 1630.15(d) (2012)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	7, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k).....	13

Other Legislative Materials

118 CONG. REC. 705–06 (1972)	10, 11, 17, 21
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e)	9, 10
<i>Hearings Before the U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n on Religious Accommodation</i> , 95th Cong. 1 (1978).....	9, 11, 12

Secondary Sources

<i>Americans’ Views on 35 Religious Groups, Organizations, and Belief Systems</i> , YOUGOV (Dec. 23, 2:55 PM), https://today.yougov.com/topics/society/articles- reports/2022/12/23/americans-views-religious- groups-yougov-poll	20
ASMA T. UDDIN, WHEN ISLAM IS NOT A RELIGION (2019)	20
Brief Amicus Curiae of Christian Legal Society et al. In Support of Petitioner, <i>Dalberiste v. GLE Assocs., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2463 (2021) (No. 19-1461)	18
Brief for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America et al. as Amici Curiae In Support of Petitioner, <i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , No. 22-429 (U.S. Dec. 8, 2022)	24
<i>Bus Driver Salary in Texas</i> , INDEED (Jan. 30, 2023), https://www.indeed.com/career/bus- driver/salaries/TX	23
Doron P. Levin, <i>Chrysler’s Surprising Profits</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 21, 1992), https://www.nytimes.com/1992/10/21/business/chry- sler-s-surprising-profits.html	23
Herbert M. Kritzer, <i>Seven Dogged Myths Concerning Contingency Fees</i> , 80 WASH. U. L.Q. 739 (2002)...	12

Lisa Schur et al., <i>Accommodating Employees With and Without Disabilities</i> , 53 HUM. RES. MGMT. 593 (2014).....	25
Michael Ashley Stein, <i>The Law and Economics of Disability Accommodations</i> , 53 DUKE L.J. 79 (2003).....	25
Paul Gompers & Silpa Kovvali, <i>The Other Diversity Dividend</i> , HARV. BUS. REV. (July 2018), https://hbr.org/2018/07/the-other-diversity-dividend	26
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , No. 22-174 (U.S. Aug. 23, 2022).....	8, 21
Rachel H. Yarkon, Note, <i>Bargaining in the Shadow of Lawyers: Negotiated Settlement of Gender Discrimination Claims Arising from Termination of Employment</i> , 2 HARV. NEGOTIATION L. REV. 165 (1997).....	12
<i>Religion-Based Charges (Charges Filed with EEOC) FY1997–FY2021</i> , EQUAL EMP. OPPORTUNITY COMM’N, https://www.eeoc.gov/data/religion-based-charges-charges-filed-eeoc-fy-1997-fy-2021	17
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM & BUS. FOUND., MEASURING THE FORTUNE 500’S COMMITMENT TO WORKPLACE RELIGIOUS INCLUSION (2022).....	26
<i>Religious Landscape Study: Immigrant Status</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (2014), https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/religious-landscape-study/immigrant-status	20
<i>Religious Landscape Study: Income Distribution</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (2014), https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/religious-landscape-study/income-distribution	19
<i>Religious Landscape Study: Religions</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (2014),	

https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/religious-landscape-study	18, 19
Sahar F. Aziz, <i>Written Testimony of Sahar Aziz</i> , <i>Texas Wesleyan School of Law</i> , U.S. EQUAL EMP. OPPORTUNITY COMM’N (July 18, 2012), https://www.eeoc.gov/meetings/meeting-july-18-2012-public-input-development-eeocs-strategic-enforcement-plan/aziz	16
Sean Peek, <i>What Is the ADA, and How Does It Impact Small Business?</i> , U.S. CHAMBER OF COM. (Apr. 26, 2019), https://www.uschamber.com/co/start/strategy/ada-small-business-compliance	24
Stephen Daniels & Joanne Martin, <i>It Was the Best of Times, It Was the Worst of Times: The Precarious Nature of Plaintiffs’ Practice in Texas</i> , 80 TEX. L. REV. 1781 (2002)	13
STEVEN SHAVELL, FOUNDATIONS OF ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW (2004)	13
Tatiana I. Solovieva et al., <i>Employer Benefits from Making Workplace Accommodations</i> , 4 DISABILITY & HEALTH J. 39 (2011)	22, 25
U.S. DEP’T OF JUST., COMBATTING RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION TODAY: FINAL REPORT (2016)	16
William M. Howard, <i>Arbitrating Claims of Employment Discrimination: What Really Does Happen? What Really Should Happen?</i> , DISP. RESOL. J., Oct.–Dec. 1995, at 40	13
